
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 26TH JULY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-

Chairman), Miss D. H. Campbell JP, J. T. Duddy, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, B. Lewis F.CMI, 
Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 24th May 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. DPPO - Designated Public Places Order - Lyttleton Avenue, Recreation 
Ground, Charford (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

5. DPPO - Designated Public Places Order - Review and Evaluation by 
Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership (Pages 19 - 92) 
 

6. Regulation of Sexual Encounter Venues Report (Pages 93 - 104) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
16th July 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 24TH MAY 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon 
during Minute No's 1/10 - 5/10, 7/10 and 8/10), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
R. D. Smith, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Invitees: Inspector J. Smith, Sergeant S. Tristram, West Mercia Police 

and Inspector J. Archer, British Transport Police  
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Ms. S. Garrett and Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. A. 
Scarce (observing) 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Hancox. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  It was noted that Councillor S. P. 
Shannon would withdraw as a Member of the Licensing Committee during 
consideration of Agenda Item Number 6/10 (Designated Public Places Order, 
Bromsgrove Railway Station) as he was the applicant. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11th January 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

 

 
6/10 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER (DPPO) - BROMSGROVE 

RAILWAY STATION, ASTON FIELDS  
 
(Note: during the consideration of this item, Councillor S. P. Shannon, as the 
applicant for the DPPO, withdraw as a Member of the Licensing Committee 
and sat in the public gallery whilst the Licensing Manager presented the 
report, participating only as the applicant.) 
 
Members were asked to consider an application from the Ward Councillor 
representing the Charford Ward to introduce a Designated Public Places 
Order (DPPO) which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of 
alcohol in the area of New Road from the Junction with Middlefield Road to 
the Railway Station, (part aka Station Approach), the railway station and car 
park, Stoke Road from junction with Finstall Road to junction with South Road 
and Finstall Road from junction with Stoke Road to the junction with St 
Godwalds Road in an attempt to reduce anti social behaviour and drinking in 
these public areas. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report which also detailed the 
published Home Office Guidance relating to Designated Public Places Orders 
(DPPOs) for Local Authorities in England and Wales.  The Committee was 
informed that the document set out guidance for local authorities on the issue 
of evidence required to justify the making of a DPPO as follows: 
  
“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related 
nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s. You should make 
an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless these 
powers are adopted. In addition, you must have a belief that the problem 
could be remedied by the use of these powers. Evidence should be based not 
just on information you have obtained, but also from the police and members 
of the local community who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-
social behavior or disorder.  Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for 
example include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bottles and 
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.” 
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that Councillor Mrs. C. M.  
McDonald, Ward Councillor for Charford Ward was also in support of the 
application.   
 
The Chairman invited Councillor S. P. Shannon, Ward Councillor for Charford, 
who spoke in favour of introducing a DPPO in this area.  In doing so he 
referred to complaints from residents regarding noise, anti-social behaviour 
(ASB), issues with litter, namely drink containers and food take away 
packaging near and around the proposed area, the railway station and its 
surrounding car parks.  Councillor Shannon referred to the Research and 
Intelligence Unit, Worcestershire County Council, Bromsgrove Profile, August 
2009 report.  The report provided a rough indication of the 10 wards with the 
greatest perceived ASB problem, with Charford being one of the wards listed.  
Councillor Shannon indicated that these concerns had been raised during 
Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings and he had discussed 
residents concerns with the Police Community Support Officer (CSO) and 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

 

Sector Sergeant from Bromsgrove South Sector Local Policing Team.  
Councillor Shannon responded to questions from Members. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Inspector J. Smith, West Mercia Constabulary to the 
meeting.  Inspector Smith informed Members that currently, there had been 
insufficient evidence and data over the last 18 months, linked to alcohol in the 
Aston Fields area to support the introduction of a DPPO.  Inspector Smith 
highlighted to Members that since November 2009 there had been no 
instances reported to the police that the introduction of a DPPO would 
alleviate.  Sergeant Tristram commended and shared Councillor Shannon’s 
desire to address anti-social behaviour issues but had to agree with Inspector 
Smith.  He also informed Members that concerns were last raised at a PACT 
meeting in December 2006.  Whilst he could not dispute residents having 
reported incidents to Councillor Shannon, the police had not been notified.  
Inspector Smith and Sergeant Tristram responded to questions from Members 
and Councillor Shannon. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Inspector J. Archer, British Transport Police, 
Birmingham New Street to the meeting.  Inspector Archer confirmed that the 
British Transport Police had no particular issues or reports regarding incidents 
at the railway station but would support the introduction of a DPPO if the 
Committee approved the application.  Inspector Archer responded to 
questions from Members and Councillor Shannon and in doing so highlighted 
that residents should notify the railway network company of any issues or 
concerns or report any incidents either to the police or to the British Transport 
Police via their website, this would enable the British Transport Police to build 
up a profile of incidents that would be addressed via their tasking process. 
 
Following further discussion and on the information provided it was 
 
RESOLVED that the request to introduce a Designated Public Places order in 
the Aston Fields area, Charford Ward be refused. 
 

7/10 REGULATORY SERVICES - WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES 
JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the current 
situation relating to the Worcestershire Shared Regulatory Service.  In 
January 2010 the Council had agreed to participate in enhanced two tier 
working with other authorities in Worcestershire.  In particular the Council had 
agreed a unified Regulatory Service comprising Environmental Health 
functions, Licensing functions and Trading Standards functions for the 
Worcestershire Councils. 

 
 The Council and the Cabinet had both agreed to delegate their Regulatory 

Services functions to the Joint Committee with effect from 1st June 2010.  
However, some licensing functions would not be included and would remain 
the responsibility of each Council – these reserved matters would be set out in 
the agreement and would include all Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 
and taxi licensing functions. 

 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 3



Licensing Committee 
24th May 2010 

 

 
8/10 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY  

 
The Committee considered a report requesting a minor amendment to the 
Street Trading Consent Policy.  The Street Trading Consent Policy had been 
adopted in January 2010 and implemented with applications being received by 
the Licensing Manager.  Paragraph 14 of the Street Trading Consent Policy 
had given rise to some unexpected difficulties and Members were asked to 
review this paragraph.  Members were asked to note that if paragraph 14 was 
deleted in its entirety, highway safety would not be compromised as the policy 
required the effect on road safety caused by the siting of the Street Trading 
Unit or by customers visiting or leaving the Unit and any potential obstruction 
of pedestrian or vehicular access to be taken into account.  The Highways 
Authority would continue to be consulted in accordance with paragraph 7.5 as 
detailed in the Street Trading Consent Policy. 
 
RESOLVED that paragraph 14 of the Street Trading Consent Policy be 
deleted in its entirety. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26TH JULY 2010 

 

 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER – LYTTLETON AVENUE 
RECREATION GROUND, CHARFORD  
 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Mike Webb 
Relevant Head of Service Angela Heighway  
 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider introducing a Designated Public Places Order on Lyttleton 

Avenue Recreation Ground in Charford, Bromsgrove. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Members either: 
 

§ approve the creation of a Designated Public Places Order, as outlined 
on the attached plan, subject to any adverse comments received from 
the public notice being placed in a local newspaper and/or statutory 
consultees responses; or 

 
§ refuse the request. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has been approached by the Ward Councillor representing the 

Charford Ward to look at introducing a Designated Public Places Order to 
prevent, when requested, the consumption of alcohol in the area known as 
Lyttleton Avenue Recreation Ground in Charford, in an attempt to reduce 
anti social behaviour and drinking in these public areas.  Details of the 
request including a map of the area are attached at Appendix A.   

 
3.2 The Criminal Justice Police Act 2001 allows local authorities to designate 

areas for this purpose only where they are satisfied that nuisance or 
annoyance to the public or disorder has been associated with drinking in a 
public place.  Each DPPO must be considered on its own merits, based on 
any evidence gathered. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26TH JULY 2010 

 

 
3.3 These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example 

families having a picnic in a park with a glass of wine.  These powers give 
Police Officers and accredited persons (such as our Neighbourhood 
Wardens) the power to require a person in a DPPO not to drink alcohol in 
that area where an officer reasonably believes that a person has, or intends 
to do so.  In addition an officer has the power to ask that person to 
surrender the alcohol and any opened or sealed containers in their 
possession. 

 
3.4 The Regulations governing the creation of such an Order do not place a 

requirement on the local authority to conduct a formal assessment of the 
area in question, over a given period, of the nature of the problem.  
However the local authority will want to satisfy itself that the powers are not 
being used disproportionately or in an arbitrary fashion in the case of say, 
one isolated incident.  Consequently there should be clear evidence of an 
existing problem, with an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem 
will continue unless these powers are adopted and the belief that the 
problem could be remedied by the introduction of such an Order.  The 
Council would look to the Police to provide this evidence. 

 
3.5 In November 2009 the Home Office published Guidance relating to 

Designated Public Place Orders (DPPO’s): For Local Authorities in England 
and Wales.  This sets out guidance for local authorities on the issue of 
evidence required to justify making a DPPO as follows: 

 
“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol 
related nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s. 
You should make an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem 
will continue unless these powers are adopted. In addition, you must 
have a belief that the problem could be remedied by the use of these 
powers. Evidence should be based not just on information you have 
obtained, but also from the police and members of the local community 
who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-social behavior or 
disorder.  Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for example 
include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bottles and 
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.” 

 
3.6 In order to gain this necessary evidence, the Regulations require local 

authorities to consult with the Police Authority to seek their views on the 
nature of the problem and the appropriateness of introducing such an 
Order, as well as recognising that it will be the Police who will have the 
responsibility for enforcing the restrictions on public drinking in the 
designated area. 

 

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26TH JULY 2010 

 

 
3.7 The Regulations also require local authorities to consult with the following   

interested parties: 
 
 a) The Parish or community Council covering all or part of the public 

place to be designated; 
 b) The neighbouring police and local authority in cases where a 

designation order covers an area on the boundaries with that 
neighbouring authority; 

 c) Any premises licence holder, club premises certificate holder or 
premises user; 

 d) Reasonable steps should also be taken to consult the owners or 
occupiers of the land proposed to be designated 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 On this occasion, West Mercia Police, at present, are unable to support this 

particular request for a Designated Public Places Order, as they have 
insufficient evidence of anti social behaviour caused by alcohol consumption 
in the surrounding area. A copy of their response is attached at Appendix B.  
The Police Authority has been invited to attend the meeting.  

 
4.2 West Mercia Police state within their response dated 10th May 2010 that 

“analytical 
[...]

 
1.2 To acknowledge the publication of the Home Office Guidance for local 
authorities on DPPO and consider recommendations to conform with this 
guidance; and 

 
1.3 To review the process in which requests for new DPPO are processed. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Members approve some or all of the following recommendations: 
 
a) To authorise officers to review Bromsgrove DPPOs identified in para 4.1 of 
this report to enable the licensing committee to consider revocation in line 
with legislative requirements. 
 
b) To approve the change of signage to conform with the Home Of fice 
guidance for local authorities on DPPOs. 

 
c) To approve a biannual evaluation of existing DPPOs to ensure that all 
active DPPOs in Bromsgrove District continue to be effective, appropriate 
and proportionate. 

 
d) To delegate to the Head of Community Services the authority to decline a 
DPPO request in the event that:- 

 
(i) analytical work does not warrant further consideration by the Licensing 

Committee; and/or  
(ii) the order does not have the support of West Mercia Police Authority. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 1st September 2001, sections 12-16 of the Criminal Justice and Police 

Act 2001 came into force, giving local authorities the power to designated 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26th JULY 2010 

 

places where restrictions on the consumption of alcohol in public places 
apply.  These were referred to as Designated Public Place Orders (DPPO). 

 
3.2 These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example 

families having a picnic in a park with a glass of wine.  These powers give 
Police Officers and accredited persons (such as the local authorities 
Neighbourhood Wardens) the power to require a person in a DPPO not to 
drink alcohol in that area where an officer reasonably believes that a person 
has, or intends to do so.  In addition an officer has the power to ask that 
person to surre
[...]
e 20



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26th JULY 2010 

 

3.8 The process for implementing a DPPO is set out in the Local Authorities 
(Alcohol Consumption in Designated Places) Regulations 2001 and 
subsequent amendments in the 2007 regulations.  The regulations outline 
the process local authorities must take when considering whether to grant a 
DPPO.  All requests for a DPPO within Bromsgrove District have been 
assessed against the criteria set out in these regulations and those which 
have been granted were implemented in accordance. 

 
3.9 In November 2009 the Home Office published their first ever Guidance for 

local authorities relating to Designated Public Place Orders since the 
introduction of DPPO in 2001.  This sets out guidance for local authorities 
on several aspects of implementing DPPO which were either not covered or 
unclear within the Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated 
Places) Regulations 2007.  The guidance provides clarity on evidence that 
should be gathered, consultation and publicity.  The guidance also sets out 
a number of best practice recommendations. See appendix 1 for copy of 
this guidance publication. 

 
3.10 Although there is no statutory requirement to review a DPPO, the Home 

Office guidance clearly recommends that they should be evaluated and 
reviewed as a matter of good practice ideally at least every two years.  The 
aim of an evaluation is to find out whether the DPPO has been effective to 
reduce alcohol related anti-social behaviour and disorder.  If not the local 
authority should consider the revocation of the DPPO. 

 
3.11 Following the release of this guidance the Bromsgrove Community Safety 

Partnership conducted a study on the 22 DPPO in Bromsgrove to assess 
the effectiveness of the DPPO to establish whether they are still 
appropriate, necessary and proportionate.  This study would also provide 
Bromsgrove District Council with a detailed assessment to reflect on the 
need and appropriateness of the current DPPO within Bromsgrove District.  
This report for the study can be found in appendix 2. 

 
3.12 In June 2010 the administration of DPPO was transferred from the 

Licensing Team to the Community Safety Team.  This was because the 
administration and management of DPPO was not included in the 
Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier arrangements.  The Community Safety 
Team volunteered to take interim responsibility for DPPO until a formal 
arrangement is agreed by the local authority. 

  
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The study carried out by Bromsgrove District Council clearly shows that 16 

of the DPPO have proven to be either ineffective or inappropriate.  They 
are: 

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  26th JULY 2010 

 

 
DPPO Ward/Area Reason 
Hanbury Road Recreation Area Stoke Prior Inappropriate 
Ryefields Road Recreation Area Stoke Prior Inappropriate 
Shaw Lane Recreation Area Stoke Prior Inappropriate 

Church Street  Hagley
  Inappropriate 

Playing Fields  Hagley
  Inappropriate 

Railway Station Hagley Inappropriate 

Sweetpool Nature Reserve Hagley
  Inappropriate 

Worcester Road Hagley
  Inappropriate 

Alleyway, Belmont – Meadowfield 
Rd Rubery Inappropriate 

Callowbrook Open Space Rubery
  Inappropriate 

St Chads Park Rubery Ineffective 
Lingfield Walk Catshill Ineffective 

Belmont Road  Rubery
  Ineffective 

Aston Fields Recreation Ground Charford Ineffective 
New Road, Rubery Rubery Ineffective 
Alvechurch Village Alvechurch Ineffective 

 
4.2 The study identified 10 DPPO as inappropriate because when 

implemented there were no recorded alcohol related issues within the 
designated place.  This raises the issue of whether the District Council 
when granting these orders had met the requirements of the Criminal and 
Justice Act which states that a local authority may by order identify any 
public place in their area if they are satisfied that nuisance or annoyance 
to members of the
[...]
), district councils (in areas for which there are no county councils), London borough 
councils, the common council of the City of London (in its capacity as a local authority) and the council of the 
Isles of Scilly.

Partnership working
As with any decision to introduce a particular power to tackle anti-social behaviour in a local area, it is essential 
that you work with the relevant agencies within the Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) – such as the 
police – from the start of the DPPO process. In particular, this is to ensure that when the order comes into force, 
the DPPO is monitored and the police have the resources to be able to enforce it. 

Page 36



5

The DPPO process

The DPPO process
1. Evidence 
The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related nuisance or annoyance to the public in 
the proposed area/s. You should make an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless 
these powers are adopted. In addition, you must have a belief that the problem could be remedied by the use of 
these powers. Evidence should be based not just on information you have obtained, but also from the police and 
members of the local community who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour or disorder. 

Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for example include litter related to the consumption of alcohol  
(e.g. bottles and cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints. 

2. Consultation
Before making an order you should consult with the chief officer of police overseeing the area in question. This is 
to seek the police’s views on the nature of the problem and the appropriateness of adopting the powers. It is 
also in recognition that it will be the police who will have the responsibility for enforcing the resulting restrictions 
on public drinking.

You should also consult the following:

order covers an area on the boundaries with that neighbouring authority. This 
[...]
ROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Date 26TH JULY 2010  

 

 

LICENSING - REGULATION OF SEXUAL ENCOUNTER VENUES UNDER 
SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor. P. Whittaker 
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services. 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 reclassifies lap dancing clubs as Sexual 

Encounter Venues and gives Local Authorities in England and Wales the 
power to regulate them as Sex Establishments under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
1.2 These new measures took effect on the 6th April 2010 in England and when 

adopted by the Council will give local people a greater say over where, and 
how many, lap dancing clubs open and operate in their neighbourhoods. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to recommend that Council 
 
 a) Re-affirm the adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, and adopt Section 27 
paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 3 to the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 with effect from (no more than 1 month after the day on 
which the resolution was passed). 

 
 b) To set a fee for a Sex Shop and/or a Sexual Encounter Venue 

Licence and include that fee within the Council’s Fees and 
Charges register:- 

 
• Grant   £920.00 
• Renewal  £890.00 
• Transfer  £135.00 
 

 c) To delegate to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
all powers under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, and section 27 paragraph 
2(2) of Schedule 3 to the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 93



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Date 26TH JULY 2010  

 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Act 1982 

and, under Schedule 3 can regulate the licensing of Sex Shops. 
 
3.2 The Policing

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH JULY 2010 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, 
B. Lewis F.CMI, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Invitees: Councillor M. Webb, Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
and Ms. E. Humphries, Community Safety Partnership Analyst 
 

 Officers: Mrs. A. Heighway, Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt, 
Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith and Ms. P. Ross 
 

 
9/10 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss D. H. Campbell JP 
and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

10/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  It was noted that Councillor S. P. 
Shannon would withdraw as a Member of the Licensing Committee during 
consideration of Minute No. 12/10 (Designated Public Places Order, Lyttleton 
Avenue, Recreation Road, Bromsgrove) as he was acting on behalf on the 
applicant, Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald who had been unable to attend. 
 

11/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24th May 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

12/10 DPPO - DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - LYTTLETON AVENUE, 
RECREATION GROUND, CHARFORD  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Licensing Committee and 
requested brief introductions from the officers present. 
 
Members were asked to consider an application from the Ward Councillor 
representing the Charford Ward to introduce a Designated Public Places 
Order (DPPO) which would prevent, when requested, the consumption of 
alcohol in the area known as Lyttleton Avenue Recreation Ground in Charford, 



Licensing Committee 
26th July 2010 

- 2 - 

in an attempt to reduce anti social behaviour and drinking in this public area.  
On this occasion, West Mercia Police, who are responsible for enforcing any 
restrictions on public drinking in designated areas, were not willing to support 
this particular request as they had insufficient evidence of anti-social 
behaviour caused by alcohol consumption in this area.  West Mercia Police 
had been invited to attend the Licensing Committee meeting, but were 
unavailable and an apology had been received from Inspector J. Smith, 
Bromsgrove District Inspector. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor S. P. Shannon, Ward Councillor for Charford 
to speak on behalf of the applicant, Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald, in her 
absence.  Councillor Shannon spoke in favour of the request to introduce a 
DPPO in this area.  In doing so he referred to complaints from residents 
regarding anti-social behaviour (ASB), bottles left on the grass and palisade 
fencing used to cause damage to the bowling club.  Councillor Shannon 
referred to the Research and Intelligence Unit, Worcestershire County 
Council, Bromsgrove Profile.  The report provided a rough indication of the 10 
wards with the greatest perceived ASB problem, with Charford being one of 
the wards listed.  Councillor Shannon indicated that these concerns had been 
raised during Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings. 
Councillor Shannon responded to questions from Members regarding the 
reporting of ASB, the recent damage to the bowling club and issues raised 
during PACT meetings. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to note that each DPPO application was taken 
on its own merit with the supporting evidence from the applicant and the 
interested parties consulted. 
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer introduced the report which also 
detailed the Home Office Guidance relating to Designated Public Places 
Orders (DPPOs) for Local Authorities in England and Wales.  The Committee 
was informed that the document set out guidance for local authorities on the 
issue of evidence required to justify the making of a DPPO as follows: 
 
“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related 
nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s. You should make 
an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless these 
powers are adopted. In addition, you must have a belief that the problem 
could be remedied by the use of these powers. Evidence should be based not 
just on information you have obtained, but also from the police and members 
of the local community who have reported incidents of alcohol-related anti-
social behavior or disorder.  Evidence of alcohol-related nuisance could for 
example include litter related to the consumption of alcohol (e.g. bottles and 
cans) as well as police information and residents’ complaints.” 
 
The Chairman invited Members to put any relevant questions to the Senior 
Community Safety Project Officer. 
 
Following further discussion and on the information provided it was 
 



Licensing Committee 
26th July 2010 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED that the request to introduce a Designated Public Places Order 
on Lyttleton Avenue Recreation Ground, Charford, Bromsgrove be refused. 
 

13/10 DPPO - DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - REVIEW AND 
EVALUATION  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided a review conducted by 
Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership of existing Designated Public 
Places Orders (DPPOs) within the Bromsgrove District. 
 
The Senior Community Safety Project Officer informed Members that although 
there was no statutory requirement to review a DPPO, the Home Office 
guidance recommended they should be evaluated and reviewed as a matter 
of good practice, ideally at least every two years.  In June 2010 the 
administration of DPPO had transferred from the Licensing Team to the 
Community Safety Team as an interim responsibility until a formal 
arrangement was agreed by the local authority.  Members were informed that 
there were a total of 22 DPPOs within the Bromsgrove District.  The study 
carried out by Bromsgrove Community Safety Partnership on the 22 DPPOs 
was to assess the effectiveness and to establish whether they were still 
appropriate, necessary and proportionate.  10 DPPOs were found to be 
inappropriate and a further 6 were proven to be ineffective.  The remaining 6 
DPPOs were proven to be effective in reducing adult alcohol related disorder. 
 
The Head of Community Services responded to questions from Members 
regards existing signage and the proposed new signage.  Members were also 
informed that there had been some confusion regarding DPPOs.  DPPOs did 
not provide a blanket ban on alcohol but placed restrictions on the 
consumption of alcohol in public places and gave Police Officers and 
accredited persons the power to require a person in a DPPO not to drink 
alcohol in that area, in order to deal with alcohol related disorder committed by 
persons over the age of 18 years old (adult). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Services thanked officers for their 
informative report and responses to Members questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that approval be given to officers to review Bromsgrove DPPOs as set 

out in paragraph 4.1 of the report to enable the Licensing Committee to 
consider revocation in line with legislative requirement; 

(b) Signage - 
(i) that any future use of signage conforms with the Home Office 

guidance for local authorities on DPPOs; 
(ii) that any future change of signage be subject to the review of the 

current DPPOs; 
(c) that approval be given for officers to carry out biannual evaluations of 

existing DPPOs be undertaken to ensure that all active DPPOs in 
Bromsgrove District continue to be effective, appropriate and 
proportionate; and 



Licensing Committee 
26th July 2010 

- 4 - 

(d) that authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to decline a DPPO request in the 
event that: 
(i) analytical work does not warrant further consideration by the 

Licensing Committee and/or;  
(ii) the order does not have the support of West Mercia Police 

Authority. 
 

14/10 REGULATION OF SEXUAL ENCOUNTER VENUES  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report on the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 that reclassified lap dancing clubs as Sexual Encounter Venues and 
gave local authorities in England and Wales the power to regulate them as 
Sex Establishments under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  Following discussion on the draft 
Sexual Encounter Venue Policy Statement and Guidelines as set out at 
Appendix 2, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the policy statement be amended to include the following - 
 
"On all applications a mandatory condition will be imposed to ensure that no 
persons under the age 18 or such other age as is stipulated by the relevant 
legislation may enter or use the premises whilst this type of entertainment 
takes place." 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) that the Council re-affirm the adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and adopt Section 
27, paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 3 to the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
with effect from (no more than 1 month after the day on which the 
resolution was passed); 

 
(b) that the Council set a fee for a sex shop and / or Sexual Encounter 

Venue Licence and include that fee within the Council's Fees and 
Charges register as follows:- 

§ Grant £920.00 
§ Renewal £890.00 
§ Transfer £135.00 

 
(c) that the Council delegates to the Head of Regulatory Services all 

powers under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and Section 27, paragraph 2(2) to the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.59 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


